ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO.: <u>7589</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: <u>24-</u>	
COUNCIL SPONSOR: MR. IMPASTATO	PROVIDED BY: CIVIL DA/COUNCIL OFFICE	
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:	
ON THE 2 ND DAY OF <u>MAY</u> , 2024		
ORDINANCE TO AMEND ST. TA ORDINANCES, PART I — CODE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND SCENIC NI RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 4, BOUNDARIES; GOVERNING BOARD; OF RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 4.	ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 30 – EIGHBORHOODS, ARTICLE V. – SEC. 30-120 – CREATED;	
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 4 was created in 1981 to encourage recreation and promote the general health and well-being of youths in the district; and,		
WHEREAS, the original boundaries of Recreation District No. 4 when the District was created were described as the entirety of the 7^{th} Ward of the Parish as it existed on May 5, 1977; and,		
WHEREAS, in 2015, the boundaries of Recreation District No. 4 were amended to exclude portions of Council District 11 within Ward 7 pursuant to Ordinance Council Series No. 15-3396 in order to accommodate the requests of some residents in Council District 11; and,		
WHEREAS, the Council seeks to revise the boundaries of Recreation District No. 4 to restore portions of the 7 th Ward which were included in the District's original boundaries, as reflected in the map attached as Exhibit "A" and as further described below.		
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances, Part I — Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30 — Parks, Recreation, and Scenic Neighborhoods, Article V — Recreation District No. 4, Sec. 30-120 — Created; boundaries; governing board, be amended to change the boundaries as reflected below:		
Sec. 30-120. Created; boundaries; governing board.		
There is hereby created St. Tammany Parish Recreation District No. 4, the boundaries of which shall be the entire 7th Ward of the parish as it existed on May 5, 1977, excluding that portion included in the boundaries of Council District 11 as they exist on August 6, 2015, less and except those parcels identified on the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A."		
Said boundaries of Recreation District No. 4 shall be further described as follows:		
[LEGAL DESCRIPTION]		
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinanc	es in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.	
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.		
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.		
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:, S	SECONDED BY:	

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS FOLLOWING:	S SUBMITT	ED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:		
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6^{TH} DAY OF JUNE, NO. 24-		OPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE ID BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES
		ADTIMUD LANGUMIN COUNCIL CHAID
		ARTHUR LAUGHLIN, COUNCIL CHAIR
ATTEST:		
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK		
	_	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>APRIL 24</u> , 2024		
Published Adoption:	, 2024	
Delivered to Parish President:		_, 2024 at
Returned to Council Clerk:	, 2	024 at